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CITY OF SPARTA  
PARK BOARD AGENDA 

February 5, 2024 
 
 

CITY HALL          6:00 P.M. 
 
 

1. Call Meeting to Order 
 

2. Consent Agenda Consisting of Minutes of the Regular Meeting on January 
8, 2024 and Monthly Bills for January 

 
3. Parks & Recreation Director’s Report for February 

 
4. Maintenance Supervisor Report for February 

 
5. Consideration of Concessionaire Contract for The Greens 

 
6. Consideration of Transferring Ownership of the City’s Beverage Carts to 

BBG Enterprises, LLC 
 

7. Consideration of Exhaust Hood System / Fire Suppression for The Greens 
 

8. Consideration of Concession Project by Sparta Area Chamber of 
Commerce at Evans-Bosshard Park 

 
9. Consideration of 2024 Football Card Promotion (18 Holes with Cart, 

Weekdays Only $45.00) 
 

10. Consideration of 2024 Sparta Meadowview Band (Buy One Get One Small 
Basket of Balls) 

 
11. Consideration of UW-L Golf Program Discounted Rate 

 
12. Consideration of River Run Sparta Tournament Policy 

 
13. Items for Future Consideration 

 
14. Adjourn 

 

A possible quorum of the Common Council may be in attendance at this meeting; however, no action will 
be taken by the Council. 

Posted:  02/02/2024 
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CITY OF SPARTA 
PARK BOARD MINUTES 

January 8, 2024 
 

PRESENT:  Jim Church, Bob Halverson, Matthew Hoffland, Josh Lydon 
ABSENT: Cory Bowser, Brian Harrie, Marcus Novak 
ALSO PRESENT: Brad Gilbertson, Mark Sund, Todd Fahning, Mayor Kevin Riley, 
Don Johnson, Mark, Gumienny, Bret Mullikin, Erik Jones, Kris Brieske, Julie 
Geier, Georgianna Rehfuss, Sadie Brooks 
 
Jim Church called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.  
 
A motion was made by Josh Lydon and seconded by Matthew Hoffland to 
approve the Consent Agenda consisting of minutes of the regular meeting on 
December 4, 2023 and monthly bills for December.  Motion carried 4-0.  
 
Brad Gilbertson presented the Parks and Recreation Director’s report for January. 
 
Brad presented the Maintenance Supervisor Report for January. 
 
Brad clarified the wind screen donation as being a 420’ long fence screening with the 
wording “Sparta Softball” printed on it that spans the outfield of Diamond #2.  In lieu of 
payment from the City of Sparta, River Valley Fencing will have a 4’ x 8’ advertisement 
sign installed on Diamond #1.  Erik explained even though the work performed was on 
Diamond #2, there is increased visibility on Diamond #1 for the signage.  River Valley 
Fencing’s sign is for two-years at a value of $600 and Brad is hoping that they renew at 
the end of the term.  
 
A motion was made by Matthew Hoffland and seconded by Josh Lydon to 
approve the wind screen donation in exchange for a 4’ x 8’ fence sign for River 
Valley Fencing. Motion carried 4-0.  
 
Van-Wall Equipment, Inc. submitted a quote for Trimax S400 with supplemental 
equipment.  Brad stated it is a pull behind unit that runs off the PTO drive.  He stated it 
is heavy duty and well built. They have a fairway mower in the budget of $70,00; 
however, Brad stated this option is more cost effective and its use would significantly 
cut down on man hours as well.  
 
A motion was made by Matthew Hoffland and seconded by Josh Lydon to 
approve the purchase of the Trimax S400 and supplemental equipment in the 
amount of $45,565.00. Motion carried 4-0.   
 
The policy for opening and closing of the River Run Sparta golf course was presented. 
Brad stated the course will open annually on April 15th and will close on November 15th.  
If weather permits and the course is ready, they could open sooner.  Determination will 
be based upon the playability of the golf course.  Closures of the golf course will be 
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determined in the same manner. Communication between River Run Sparta and The 
Green’s concessionaires and golfers is key. 
 
A motion was made by Josh Lydon and seconded by Matthew Hoffland to 
approve the River Run Sparta’s opening and closing policy. Motion carried 4-0.  
 
Brad presented the Green’s Concessionaire contract.  He stated both parties have 
agreed to most of the items; however, there was discussion on beverage carts and a 
few other items.  It has been discussed about giving the beer/beverage carts to the 
current concessionaire, as they are of no value to the City.  There was discussion of 
maintenance that would need to be done on them, as they are approximately 16 years 
old.  Brad stated there are maintenance logs that are kept at the park maintenance 
shop.  
 
Jim stated there were a few items in the contract that no longer exist.  He would like to 
see the contract updated and both parties to agree to the terms before approval. 
 
A motion was made by Josh Lydon and seconded by Matthew Hoffland to have 
Brad clean up the concessionaire contract and present in February. Motion 
carried 4-0.  
 
MSA Professional Services submitted a Professional Services Agreement for the design 
and engineering for the Memorial Park pickleball courts. The cost for their agreement is 
estimated at $32,000 will include plan design, site visit, soil testing, and submittal of an 
RFP (Request for Proposal) for the project. The total cost of the six-court complex 
project is estimated to be $363,000.   
 
There were concerns about spending the initial design fee on a project that seems 
costly for what they are proposing.  More information is needed moving forward. Jim 
Church commented that Lake Hallie currently has six courts and is adding an additional 
12 courts and their cost is only $300,000.  Brad stated he will make contact with 
someone from Lake Hallie to get more information on their project. 
 
A motion was made by Josh Lydon and seconded by Matthew Hoffland to gather 
more information before moving forward. Motion carried 4-0.  
 
There were no items for future consideration. 
 
A motion was made by Josh Lydon and seconded by Matthew Hoffland to adjourn 
at 6:53 p.m.  Motion carried 4-0.  
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
Jennifer Lydon 
City Clerk 



CITY OF SPARTA Check Register - Park & Rec Department Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 1/1/2024 - 1/31/2024 Feb 01, 2024  08:21AM

Check Number Check Issue Date Vendor Name Invoice GL Account Invoice Number Amount Description

136570 01/03/2024 KREIDER, JENNIF 100-55340-120 FALL 2023 550.00 FITNESS INST

136570 01/03/2024 KREIDER, JENNIF 100-55340-120 WINTER 2023 236.00 FITNESS INST

136580 01/03/2024 LYNXX Networks 100-55340-391 773500-1/24 407.05 Internet - P&R

136593 01/10/2024 All American Sparta- 206-52060-340 40448 13.96 Elbow, Mip adapter, plug, tape

136598 01/10/2024 Betcher, Amy Jo 100-55340-340 2023 60.38 Special Rec supplies - reimburse

136599 01/10/2024 Carpenter, Jennifer 100-55340-120 11/15-12/20 200.00 Fitness instructor

136613 01/10/2024 HORST DISTRIBUT 206-52060-340 106010-000 76.63 Cush seal

136615 01/10/2024 John Logsdon's Co 100-55340-240 201 575.00 Repair 2 handrails & fabricate 2 n

136624 01/10/2024 The Hardware Store  206-52060-340 A456742 16.48 Painter mskg tape

136629 01/10/2024 We Energies 100-55420-221 0705009184-00001 12/23 137.99 GAS - 725 Pine St

136629 01/10/2024 We Energies 206-52061-221 0715802928-00001 12/23 456.45 GAS - 1210 E Montgomery

136629 01/10/2024 We Energies 100-55340-221 0715802928-00004 12/23 500.24 GAS - 923 E Montgomery St

136629 01/10/2024 We Energies 100-55340-221 0715802928-00007 12/23 211.67 GAS - 917 E Montgomery

136629 01/10/2024 We Energies 100-55340-221 0715802928-00015 12/23 387.83 GAS - Osborne

136629 01/10/2024 We Energies 206-52060-221 0715802928-00016 12/23 135.15 GAS - 921 E Montgomery

136629 01/10/2024 We Energies 207-52070-221 0715802928-00018 12/23 1,416.70 GAS -1000 E Montgomery

136631 01/10/2024 WOLOSEK 206-52060-348 44410 2,080.00 Range tee mix

136632 01/10/2024 XCEL ENERGY 100-55340-220 52-0013475453-8 12/23 163.44 Electric - 112 E Main

136633 01/10/2024 AT & T MOBILITY 100-55340-391 287295170288X01012024 115.70 Wireless - Park Camera MIFI

136636 01/10/2024 Brightspeed 206-52060-391 301281075 1/24 120.66 Telephone-River Run

136636 01/10/2024 Brightspeed 100-55420-391 301282756 1/24 208.44 TELEPHONE - Swimming Pool

136636 01/10/2024 Brightspeed 100-55340-391 301284718 1/24 38.94 Elevator-Comm Center

136637 01/10/2024 Club Caddie 206-52061-340 SUP004102 499.00 Maint fee-Golf Mngmnt system

136638 01/10/2024 Gumienny, Mark S 100-55340-120 12/23-1/5 70.00 Pickleball coordinator

136643 01/10/2024 River Valley Fence  402-54020-533 1812 5,000.00 Installed outfield fence - 2nd billin

136840 01/15/2024 All American Sparta- 207-52070-240 40826 12.97 Brass insert, union

136848 01/15/2024 XCEL ENERGY 100-55340-220 52-7638445-5 12/23 101.40 Electric-921 E Montgomery

136848 01/15/2024 XCEL ENERGY 100-55340-220 52-8114228-3 12/23 108.51 Electric-1200 Aspen Blvd

136848 01/15/2024 XCEL ENERGY 100-55340-220 52-8688357-4 12/23 54.32 Electric-721 Pine

136848 01/15/2024 XCEL ENERGY 100-55340-220 52-8688358-5 12/23 49.67 Electric-719 Pine

136851 01/15/2024 DALCO 207-52070-240 4178161 332.37 Floor stripper, replacement blade

136851 01/15/2024 DALCO 207-52070-340 4180861 94.27 Stripper floor pad

137063 01/16/2024 City of Sparta - Mar 100-55340-340 2024 1,000.00 Wrestling tournament start-up

137172 01/18/2024 MISSISSIPPI WELD 100-55420-346 1702183 75.00 Bev bulk C02 billing

137178 01/18/2024 XCEL ENERGY 100-55420-220 52-0010118663-3 12/23 272.38 Gas-725 Pine St

137178 01/18/2024 XCEL ENERGY 100-55340-220 52-0010640765-3 12/23 31.68 Electric-230 East Ave

137178 01/18/2024 XCEL ENERGY 206-52061-220 52-6161037-9 12/23 3,406.74 Electric-1210 E Montgomery

137178 01/18/2024 XCEL ENERGY 100-55340-220 52-6161038-0 12/23 71.37 Electric-116 E Wisconsin

137178 01/18/2024 XCEL ENERGY 100-55340-220 57-7736439-5 12/23 172.32 Electric-1205/1207 E Montgomery  

137179 01/18/2024 JOHN DEERE FINA 100-55340-340 2555774 134.99 L&G turf tire

137181 01/18/2024 CHARTER COMMU 100-55340-391 171532601010124 129.98 Internet-P&R

137183 01/18/2024 DALCO 206-52061-340 4183968 204.34 TOILET TISSUE, hand soap

137187 01/18/2024 The Key to Comfort 402-54020-533 1/2024 8,000.00 Furnace @ Hockey Rink

137409 01/29/2024 XCEL ENERGY 100-55340-220 52-7351573-2 12/23 345.24 Electric-318 S Chester

137410 01/30/2024 Action Signs 402-54020-533 81158 439.00 Alum sign face

137424 01/30/2024 P & P PRODUCTS 205-52050-671 11426344 414.50 Tournament shirts

137424 01/30/2024 P & P PRODUCTS 100-55340-340 11426353 182.00 Futsol shirts

137424 01/30/2024 P & P PRODUCTS 205-52050-671 11426360 704.90 Wrestling shirts

137424 01/30/2024 P & P PRODUCTS 205-52050-671 11426372 140.00 Tek Polo Black

137433 01/31/2024 Halron Lubricants In 206-52060-340 1471879-00 20.00- Drum return

137434 01/31/2024 Walmart - Capital O 100-55340-310 06869 39.62 St dri sup

137434 01/31/2024 Walmart - Capital O 100-55340-310 07659 17.74 RX Snwbroom

137434 01/31/2024 Walmart - Capital O 206-52060-340 09406 14.45 Legal pad, steno book, staples

137434 01/31/2024 Walmart - Capital O 207-52070-240 09624 3.94 5MM springlnk

137434 01/31/2024 Walmart - Capital O 100-55340-340 628060811 23.98 2 pk tall glasses, merchandise

137434 01/31/2024 Walmart - Capital O 100-55340-340 628066951 54.12 BFS Trio, magnifying glass, misc

137435 01/31/2024 ADVANCE AUTO P 100-55340-240 1580-400225 11.89 Air filter

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 1/1/2024 - 1/31/2024 Feb 01, 2024  08:21AM

Check Number Check Issue Date Vendor Name Invoice GL Account Invoice Number Amount Description

137444 01/31/2024 DALCO 207-52070-240 4189796 494.01 Scrubber repair

137444 01/31/2024 DALCO 207-52070-340 4189825 231.42 Paper towel, toilet tissue

137448 01/31/2024 EVANS PRINT + M 205-52050-671 13688 118.00 Wrestling brackets

137453 01/31/2024 Hagen's Sales & Se 100-55340-240 56961 18.99 Cable

137453 01/31/2024 Hagen's Sales & Se 100-55340-340 56968 369.99 Stihl plus pressure washer

137463 01/31/2024 PREMIER COOPE 206-52060-371 14281 619.80 DIesel

137463 01/31/2024 PREMIER COOPE 206-52061-371 14282 728.75 No lead

137464 01/31/2024 REINDERS INC 206-52060-340 6045521-00 157.44 Grinding coolant

137464 01/31/2024 REINDERS INC 206-52060-340 6046098-00 386.06 Gr roller rebuild kit

137464 01/31/2024 REINDERS INC 206-52060-340 6046098-01 119.56 Spindle

137467 01/31/2024 Sparta Area School  205-52050-671 2390 555.00 Custodian fee

137469 01/31/2024 ST JOSEPH EQUIP 100-55340-240 P79000 34.08 20W50 oil

137469 01/31/2024 ST JOSEPH EQUIP 100-55340-240 P79029 90.88 20W50 oil

137471 01/31/2024 TRANE U.S. INC 207-52070-240 314259956 3,280.42 Repair air handler

137472 01/31/2024 Tri-State Business  100-55340-310 591934 94.00 Contract #103648-01

          Grand Totals:  37,599.80

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



Parks & Recreation Director’s Report 
February 5th, 2024 

 
 
Wrestling 
The program and practices have been going well, kids have been very competitive at tournaments.  We 
hosted our home tournament on Jan. 21st and had 310 wrestlers turn out for the event.  The tournament 
ran well for us, we have made some notes as to small things to improve on for next year.   
 
Gymnastics 
Classes are ongoing.  We have just over 80 participants in the winter session. 
 
Youth Basketball 
We worked with the Basketball association again this year and offered a 1-2 grade and 3-4 grade YMCA 
basketball programs. We have 27 registered for the league at this time.     
 
Women’s Volleyball Tournament 
The tournament is scheduled for Feb 10 we have 3 spots remaining to fill at this time.     
 
Adult Fitness 
Classes are ongoing and we will be starting a new session at the beginning of March.  We have 102 
registration for the winter session.   
 
Pickle Ball 
League continues on Tuesday nights and has been going well.  Our week day drop in Pickle Ball 
continues to have 15-20 people show up consistently. We were able to keep the gym open over the 
holidays for people to come in and play.    
 
Futsal 
This new program has been going well.  We have had several weeks of practice and have started games.   
 
Other 
 
Rehire letters will be sent out in February for pool staff.   
Rehire letters for seasonal maintenance staff will be sent out next week.  
We are working on ordering supplies for the Pro Shop this summer, balls, tees, gloves, some apparel.   
Mike Kass will be started some organization, inventory work at the ProShop in early February.   
  



Maintenance Supervisor Report 

February 2024  

 

 

Golf Course 

• Started renovation of blue/white tee box on hole 2  
o Removed old retaining wall in the front of the tee box and shaped it so that it can be mowed 
o Hauled fill to raise the tee box up and pitched it front to back 
o Bret started to haul tee dirt to finish the top of the tee, got about 90% done before the snow stopped 

progress  
o Will finish in the spring and seed   

• Snow removal at the Barney Center, Greens, Hockey parking lot and PD  
• Bret started grinding bed knifes and reels  

 

 

Parks 

• Snow removal at City Hall, Library and sidewalks within parks and city  
• Fixed broken windows at my shop, replaced with tin  
• Trimmed oak tree on hole 15  
• Started cleaning up my shop, replacing tool, reorganizing, restocking and getting ready for spring  
• Garbage pickup in shelters and around town  

 

 

Mechanic Review   

• I have continued to go through our shop to prepare for the 2024 Park/Golf seasons which includes purging parts 
for equipment no longer owned by the City of Sparta and cleaning and maintaining the shop itself. 
 

• We have one Toro 5900 out for Hydraulic repairs which currently is projected to be completed in May. The 
second 5900 is currently in our shop for its annual service.  
 

• Our new Trimax Snake is currently awaiting delivery which is scheduled for the end of February. This should 
leave us with plenty of time to go through and set up with our tractor. 
 

• With the exception to the 5900 rough mowers mentioned above all three 3120’s (greens, tees, & approach), 
both fairway mowers, both zero turn mowers, both sand machines (park and golf), the two Toro Workman GTX’s 
and the Toro Sidewinder have been completed and ready for the 2024 season. 
 

• I am pleased to say (hope I’m not jinxing things) that we have only had a few things that have needed repairs 
along with the annual services. Mainly welding and repairs to the Bobcat zero turn and tire repair/replacement. 
 



Golf Course Concessionaire Agreement 
 
This agreement is made and entered into this ___ day of ____________, 2024, between 
the City of Sparta, a Wisconsin Municipal Corporation, hereinafter “City”, and 
______________________________ hereinafter “Concessionaire” Said agreement is to 
take effect March 1, 2024 and run through the last day of February, 2027. 
 
Whereas, City is engaged in the operation and maintenance of a certain public facility 
known as the River Run Sparta Golf Course, and whereas, Concessionaire desires to 
obtain from the City of Sparta the right to operate a concession for sale of food and 
beverages at the River Run Sparta Golf Course in accordance with rules and policies 
established by the Park Board, Parks and Recreation Director, Golf Pro/Proshop Manager 
and City of Sparta, and 
 
Now therefore in consideration of the premises and of the mutual agreement hereinafter 
contained, said parties and each of them agree as follows: 
 

1. Premises: This agreement covers the golf course clubhouse consisting of a 
kitchen, lounge, restrooms, storage rooms, bar and all approaches and 
porches, affixed thereto, situated at the River Run Sparta Golf Course in the 
City of Sparta, Monroe County, Wisconsin.  Excluding the pro shop, locker 
rooms, downstairs bathrooms and golf cart storage sheds. Any tents or outside 
parties, special events, weddings, will need to be scheduled with Golf Pro and 
approved by Parks and Recreation Director.   

 
2. Use of Premises: The Concessionaire shall have the right to operate all 

concessions within the clubhouse and immediate area.  Such concessions 
include rights to food and beverage sales. 

 
3. Rents: In consideration of the right to operate all concessions within the 

clubhouse and immediate area, Concessionaire shall pay to the City the sum 
of $36,000.00 over the life of the three-year contract. Monthly payments of 
$1,000.00 will be made for the life of the contract. The first payment is due 
March 1, 2024.  Concessionaire shall not assign this lease or sublet the leased 
premises without the prior written consent of the City. Rent will be due to the 
City of Sparta at 201 W. Oak Street on the first day of every month during the 
duration of the contract.  A 10% fee will be added to any late payment.   
 

 
4. Improvements:  The City shall in no way be obligated to pay for any 

plumbing, electrical or mechanical repairs made to the premises without the 
prior written authorization of the Parks and Recreation Director or his/her 
designee. Any normal damage from regular use will be repaired by the City of 
Sparta.   Any cost of plumbing or repairs required in the bathrooms will be 
shared equally between the Concessionaire and the City in the event of 
damage done by a patron or vandalism to the facility.  Any damage done by 
the Concessionaire, or anyone in the Concessionaire’s employment will be the 



sole responsibility of the concessionaire. Written authorization will not be 
unreasonably withheld.   
 

5. Utilities: The Concessionaire will be responsible for 75% of the utilities 
including water/sewer, electric, and gas from November 16 (or closing date) 
through April 14 (or opening date)  and the City responsible for 25% of said 
utilities.  During the summer months of April 15 (or opening date)  through 